TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		09/07/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mitralign, Inc.
Street Address:	3 Highwood Drive
City:	Tewksbury
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01876
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3409603	MITRALIGN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173382880

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 617-338-2882

Email: pmundy@sandw.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia Wall Mundy

Address Line 1: One Post Office Square

Address Line 2: Sullivan & Worcester LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21454.0010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrica Wall Mundy
Signature:	/Patricia Wall Mundy/

REEL: 004857 FRAME: 0920

3409603

CH \$40,00

TRADEMARK

Date:	09/10/2012
Total Attachments: 6 source=Mitralign signed and dated Release	of Security Interest for IP#page2.tif of Security Interest for IP#page3.tif
source=Mitralign signed and dated Release source=Mitralign signed and dated Release	of Security Interest for IP#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004857 FRAME: 0921

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of **Supermer 7**, 2012 ("Effective Date") by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders ("Grantee"), in favor of MITRALIGN INC. ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 25, 2010 (the "IP Security Agreement"), Grantor assigned, transferred and conveyed to Grantee, and granted to Grantee, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to trademarks on July 27, 2011 at Reel 004591, Frame 0957 and with respect to patents on July 27, 2011 at Reel 026661, Frame 0810;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain payoff letter, dated as of <u>September 7</u>, 2012, by and among Grantee and Grantor, Grantee has consented to the release of the Lien on the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property Collateral listed on <u>Schedules 1</u>, <u>2</u> and <u>3</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to release its Lien in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantee's Lien in the Intellectual Property Collateral granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement is hereby terminated and released.
- 2. To the extent Grantee retains any such interest, Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor, all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any mortgage and continuing security interest and collateral assignment in the Intellectual Property Collateral. Such assignment, transfer and conveyance by Grantee is made without any representation or warranty (express or implied) by Grantee.
- 3. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release, all at the expense of Grantor.
- 4. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the IP Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page follows.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004857 FRAME: 0922

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CORPORATION, as Grantee

Name: R. HANES CHITTEE?
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

MITRALIGN, INC. RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS SIGNATURE PAGE

Schedule 1 TRADEMARKS

CountryNameRegistration
NumberRegistration DateUnited StatesMITRALIGN3,409,603April 8, 2008

Schedule 2 US PATENTS

Patent Title	Patent Number	Grant Date
Method and apparatus for catheter-based annuloplasty	6,619,291	September 16, 2003
Method and apparatus for catheter-based annuloplasty using local plications	6,718,985	April 14, 2004
Method and apparatus for catheter-based annuloplasty using local plications	7,037,334	May 2, 2006
Tissue fastening systems and methods utilizing magnetic guidance	7,166,127	January 23, 2007
Tissue fastening systems and methods utilizing magnetic guidance	7,431,726	October 7, 2008

Schedule 3 US PATENT APPLICATIONS

Publication Title	Publication Number	Publication Date
Method and apparatus for catheter-based annuloplasty	US 2004-0019378A1	January 29, 2004
	US 2010-0324669 A1	December 23, 2010
Method and apparatus for performing catheter- based annuloplasty using local plications	US 2004-0172046 A1	September 2, 2004
	US 2005-0119734 A1	June 2, 2005
Tissue fastening systems and methods utilizing magnetic guidance	US 2008-0275503 A1	November 6, 2008
	US 2007-0010857 A1	January 11, 2007
	US 2009-0076547 A1	March 19, 2009
Systems and methods for introducing elements into tissue	US 2008-0228165 A1	September 18, 2008
Devices and methods for introducing elements into tissue	US 2008-0228267 A1	September 18, 2008
Tissue anchors, systems and methods, and devices	US 2008-0228265 A1	September 18, 2008
Tissue anchors, systems and methods, and devices	US 2008-0228198 A1	September 18, 2008
Tissue plication device and method of its use	US2010-0070028A1	March 18, 2010

41459821_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004857 FRAME: 0926

UNPUBLISHED US PATENT APPLICATIONS

Publication Title TISSUE PLICATION DEVICES AND METHODS FOR THEIR USE	Application No. 12/393,608	Filing Date February 26, 2009
DEVICE PERCUTANEOUSLY DELIVERING A CARDIAC IMPLANT THROUGH THE APPLICATION OF DIRECT ACTUATION FORCES EXTERNAL TO THE BODY	12/394,528	February 27, 2009
METHOD OF PERCUTANEOUS MITRAL VALVE ANNULOPLASTY	12/393,604	February 26, 2009
METHOD TO REDUCE MITRAL REGURGITATION BY CINCHING THE COMMISSURE OF THE MITRAL VALVE	12/400,350	March 9, 2009
STEERABLE WIRE DELIVERY CATHETER WITH INTEGRATED ECHO VISUALIZATION	61/363,153	July 9, 2010
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURING TISSUE	61/407,341	October 27, 2010
STEERABLE GUIDE CATHETER HAVING PREFORMED CURVED SHAPE	61/424,658	December 20, 2010

41459821_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004857 FRAME: 0927

RECORDED: 09/10/2012